
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION  
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY  
 
    
JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS   117 West Duval Street 
Chief of Research   City Hall, Suite 425 
(904) 255-5137   Jacksonville, FL  32202 
   FAX (904) 255-5229 

 

 

 

Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2024-330 

 

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President Salem 

 

Date of Introduction: April 23, 2024 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: R, F 

 

Date of Analysis: April 25, 2024 

 

Type of Action: Authorization to execute amended agreement; authorization of fiscal year carry-over; 

designation of oversight agency 

 

Bill Summary: The bill authorizes the execution of an amended agreement between the City and Michael 

Huyghue & Associates, LLC to extend the term of the agreement for one additional year. It authorizes the carry-

over of previously appropriated funds to FY24-25. The Office of General Counsel is designated to continue as the 

oversight agency for this contract. 

 

Background Information: Via Ordinance 2023-386-E the Council appropriated $150,000 and authorized a direct 

contract between the City and Michael Huyghue & Associates, LLC for the provision of consulting services to the 

City Council in connection with the review of documents related to the development or redevelopment EverBank 

Stadium and ancillary facilities. The contract is currently set to expire on September 30, 2024, but it is anticipated 

that the need for Mr. Huyghue’s services may continue into fiscal year 2024-2025 so this bill extends the term of 

the agreement through September 30, 2025 and carries the funds over to the next fiscal year. 

 

Policy Impact Area: Contract extension 

 

Fiscal Impact: The bill authorizes carry-over of previously appropriated funds to the next fiscal year. 

 

Analyst: Clements 
 


